
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Monday, 10 September 2018

Notice of meeting

Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Tuesday, 18th September, 2018 at 10.00 am,

The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for absence.

2.  Declarations of interest.

3.  To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting. 1 - 10

4.  Statement of Gambling Policy and Proposals for Casinos. 11 - 78

5.  Annual Block Street Trading Consent for Usk Town Centre 79 - 92

6.  Public Protection 2017/18 Performance Report. 93 - 118

7.  To exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business in accordance with section 100A of the 
Local Government Act, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of 
part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

119 - 120

8.  To consider whether the driver is "Fit and Proper" to continue to hold a 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence.

121 - 136

9.  To note the date and time of the next meeting as being 16th October 
2018 at 10.00am.

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive

Public Document Pack





MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: B. Strong
J. Higginson
A. Easson
M.Lane
J.Pratt
R.Roden
J.Treharne
R. Edwards
D. Evans
L. Guppy
F. Taylor
A. Webb

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh
[...]
ng and Regulatory Committee held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Tuesday, 12th June, 2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor B. Strong (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: A. Easson, M.Lane, J.Pratt, R.Roden, 
J.Treharne, R. Edwards, D. Evans, L. Guppy, F. Taylor and A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Leigh Beach Licensing Officer
David Jones Head of Public Protection
Kellie Beirne Deputy Chief Executive
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Ioan Gealy Solicitor
Paula Harris Democratic Officer 

1. To elect a Chair 

County Councillor B. Strong was elected as Chair of the committee. 

2. To appoint a Vice Chair 

County Councillor J. Higginson was elected as Vice Chair of the committee. 

3. Apologies for absence 

County Councillor Frances Taylor.

4. Declarations of interest 

None received. 

5. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the committee and signed by the 
Chair.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Tuesday, 12th June, 2018 at 10.00 am

6. Draft Statement of Gambling Policy and Proposals for Casinos 

Context

To consider the approach to be adopted by Monmouthshire County Council with regard 
to casino premises applications within the County prior to submission to Full Council.

To consider the proposed ‘Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2019’ prior to submission 
to Full Council.

Key Issues

Each Local Authority, under the provisions of Section 154 of the Gambling Act 2005, 
must issue a policy which will determine how they will discharge their functions. The 
current policy held by this Authority under the Gambling Act was approved at Full 
Council on 19th November 2015. There is a duty to review the policy every three years.

The new policy will be required to commence on 31
[...]
t of Policy to the Licensing and Regulatory
Committee

18st June 2018 – 31st August 2018 Consultation on Gambling Policy – Send out letters 
and put on the website.

18th Sept 2018 Final Draft, results of consultation to the Licensing and
Regulatory Committee 

25th Oct 2018 Gambling Policy report to Full Council

Members Comments

Members appreciated that all slots were taken at present but asked if the authority had 
ever been approached by a Casino.

The Government’s change in reducing the stake in gambling machines was applauded 
as the negative impact gambling can have on society was highlighted.

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Tuesday, 12th June, 2018 at 10.00 am

Members asked if there is a limit on the number of gambling machines in a premises 
and if this was monitored.

A Member asked if we have information or can signpost people with a gambling 
problem to help.

A Member asked if it would be possible to shadow MCC licensing officers when they 
visit a gambling establishment. 

Recommendations agreed unanimously by the committee

 Members consider whether to retain the current resolution not to issue casino 
licences within the County of Monmouthshire prior to it being considered at Full 
Council.

 Members consider the proposed updated policy statement and comment 
accordingly (changes highlighted in red), which is attached as Appendix A.

7. Proposed Changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 

Context

To approve new MCC Taxi and Private Hire Policy 2018 and consider new safety 
measures for licensed vehicles.

Key Issues

The following proposals to amend the existing Taxi and Private Hire Policy and 
Conditions 2016, following either information received or as a result of legal changes.

Section 6 - Principles when considering applications and reviews of existing 
licences

The overriding aim of any Licensing Authority whe
[...]
PA before they 
came to their decision. Licensing Officers at that time consulted with Licensing Expert 
Panel of Wales, for Authorities in Wales to give their policy on this matter. The 
Authorities that responded are referred to in Appendix 4. Two other Authorities stated 
they required clear access to a door with similar restrictions to Monmouthshire Members 
of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee viewed a variety of makes and models and 
also photos were submitted of such vehicles these photographs are attached as 
Appendix 5 and 6. After hearing all the evidence put before them Monmouthshire 
County Council’s, Licensing and Regulatory Committee retained the condition referred 
to above.

15th March 2018 - Monmouthshire held a Talk Transport Event, whereby numerous 
proprietors informed us they are struggling to purchase reasonably priced vehicles that 
comply with the current 5-8 passenger conditions requiring clear access/egress for 
passengers without moving/tilting a seat. Monmouthshire is currently conducting a 
Transport Review and has taken into account the feedback of the Transport day.

The Transport Review has highlighted inconsistency with Monmouthshire Passenger 
Transport Unit (PTU) encouraging external companies to bid for Monmouthshire 
contracts, using vehicles with 8 passenger seats (including vehicles with folding seats) 
when the same vehicles would not be licensed by Monmouthshire County Council. 
Therefore, preventing those holding a licence with this Council partaking in such 
contracts. In light of this fact, the PTU have provided figures on the potential cost to 
Monmouthshire should our Policy not change.

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Tuesday, 12th June, 2018 at 10.00 am

“There are currently 49 home to school transport contracts where an 8 seat vehicle is 
specified for use. If we were unable to specific the use of an 
[...]
mber - Council Chamber on Tuesday, 12th June, 2018 at 10.00 am

A Member spoke of the decision made in September as being the right one.

The age of the vehicles was raised from a safety and pollution perspective.

A concern was raised in regard to the conversion of 12 seater vehicles into 8 seater 
vehicles, especially older vehicles which could cause more pollution. 

A Member asked that the committee were updated in twelve months on the impact of 
the changes.

Recommendations agreed unanimously by the committee

 To consider the amendments to the existing Taxi and Private Policy and 
Conditions adopted 13th September 2016 as follows;

 1 To amend the policy in Section 6 and replace it with the recommendations from 
the Institute of Licensing ‘Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants 
and licensees in the hackney carriage and private hire trades – published in April 
2018’. Changes highlighted in red in the proposed Taxi and Private Hire Policy 
and Conditions 2018.

 2 To amend the policy in Appendix A and N to accommodate the legal 
requirements by Immigration to check licence holders right to work in the United 
Kingdom. Changes highlighted in red in the proposed Taxi and Private Hire 
Policy and Conditions 2018.

 3 To consider one of the following options to adopt in the proposed new policy:

 To amend the policy allowing vehicles to be licensed for the full capacity of
 passengers as manufactured with new safety measures adopted (see below 

3.15), which has the approval of the Royal Society of Preventions of Accidents 
(ROSPA).

 If adopted the proposed changes are highlighted in red in Appendix G of the
 proposed Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2018.
 1.
 To retain the current 5-8 passenger seat conditions referred to in the current Taxi 

and Private Policy and Conditions 2016, adopted 13th September 2016. The 
restriction being (i) No seat should be required to be moved to allow any 
passenger to enter or egress the vehicle. (ii) There must be a clear passageway 
to each row of seats if only one door is normally used this must be on the 
nearside (similar to buses).

Page 9



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Tuesday, 12th June, 2018 at 10.00 am

8. To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 17th July 2018 at 
10am 

The meeting ended at 11.19 am 

Page 10



1

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
REPORT 

SUBJECT: Statement of Gambling Policy and Proposals for Casinos

DIRECTORATE: Social Care, Safeguarding and Health
MEETING: Licensing & Regulatory Committee
Date to be considered:  18th September 2018
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards

1. PURPOSE:

1.1 To consider the approach to be adopted by Monmouthshire County Council with regard 
to casino premises applications within the County prior to submission to Full Council.

1.2 To consider the proposed ‘Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2019’ prior to submission 
to Full Council. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S):

2.1  Members consider whether to retain the current resolution not to issue casino licences 
within the County of Monmouthshire prior to it being considered at Full Council in 
October 2018.

2.2 Members consider the proposed updated policy statement and comment accordingly 
(changes highlighted in red and following consultation further amendments highlighted in 
blue), which is attached as Appendix A.   This Policy will then be considered at Full 
Council in October 2018.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 Each Local Authority, under the provisions of Section 154 of the Gambling Act 2005, 
must issue a policy which will determine how they will discharge their functions.  The 
current policy held by this Authority under the Gambling Act was approved at Full 
Council on 19th November 2015.  There is a duty to review the policy every three years.  
The new policy will be required to commence on 31st January 2019, in accordance with 
the Act.  This report sets out the procedure and proposed policy statement, in particular 
the principle regarding casinos, prior to consideration at Full Council.

3.2 Under the provisions of this Act, the Local Authority must issue a policy which will 
determine how they will discharge their functions.  The policy must contain objectives 
regarding the following:- 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime,

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.

3.3 When carrying out their functions, the Licensing Authority must have regard to:-

 Any relevant code of practice issued by the Secretary of State
 Any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

 Ensuring the way they exercise their functions are reasonably consistent 
with the licensing objectives and

 In accordance with the revised policy.

3.4 At the Licensing and Regulatory Committee of 12th June 2018 reports were provided to 
Members to consider the revised Gambling Policy and the proposals for Casinos within 
Monmouthshire and the Future Generations Evaluation Form attached to this report as 
Appendix A and B respectively.  Members were also informed that before determining its 
policy for a three year period, a licensing authority must consult the following:- 

 The Police
 The Fire Authority
 One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the Authority’s 
area, and

 One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
Authority’s functions under the Act.

Members at this hearing provisionally agreed to the revised policy and the retention of 
the resolution not to issue casino licences.

3.5 This consultation 
[...]
n and so 
contributes positively to the wellbeing of existing and future generations.

6.3 It is a statutory requirement to compile a Gambling Policy, as outlined in Section 3.  
Although not a ‘proposal’ (therefore not requiring full assessment) it does contribute 
positively to protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling.

7. CONSULTEES:
Newport City Council, Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council, Torfaen County 
Borough Council, Caerphilly County Borough Council, Public Health and Gambling 
Commission.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS:
Gambling Act 2005.
Gambling Commission Guidance issued under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005.

9. AUTHOR:
Linda O’Gorman
Principal Licensing Officer
CONTACT DETAILS:
Tel: 01633 644214
Email: lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk   

 

Page 14

mailto:lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk


Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2019

January 2019

Further information can be obtained from:
Licensing Section
Monmouthshire County Council
Abergavenny Community Education Centre
Old Hereford Road
Abergavenny
NP7 6EL
Tel:  01873 735420 
Email: licensing@monmouthshire.gov.uk
Website:  www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/licensing

Page 15

mailto:licensing@monmouthshire.gov.uk
http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/licensing


1

Contents
1. Statement of Licensing Policy ................................................................3

1.1 Introduction.......................................................................................3
1.2 Profile of Monmouthshire .................................................................4
1.3 Objectives.........................................................................................4
1.4 The Licensing Authority Functions ...................................................5
1.5 Consultation .....................................................................................6
1.6 Responsible Authorities...........................................................
[...]
ce to prevent under 18 year 
olds having access to the adult only gaming machine areas.  The Council will 
expect applicants to meet the licensing objectives and comply with all 
mandatory conditions and Codes of Practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission.  

There is a requirement that there must be clear segregation between the 
types of machine in order that children do not have access to Category C 
machines.  All Category C machines must be located in an area of the 
premises which is separate from the remainder of the premises by a physical 
barrier, which will prevent access other than through a designated entrance.  
The Council will seek to ensure that:

 only adults are admitted to the area where the machines are located;
 access to the area where the machines are located is supervised;
 the area where the machines are located is arranged so that it can be 

observed by staff of the operator or the licence holder; and
 at the entrance to, and inside any such area there are prominently 

displayed notices indicating that access to the area is prohibited to 
persons under 18

2.12 Casinos

There are currently no casinos operating within the County. Following 
considerable debate at full Council on XXXX 2018 a resolution was passed 
not to issue casino licences within the County of Monmouthshire as provided 
for in section 166 Gambling Act 2005.  This resolution may be reviewed as 
necessary, and at least every three years in line with the adoption of the 
Statement of Gambling Policy. There is no right of appeal against this 
resolution.  Potential licence applicants should note that as a ‘no-casino’ 
resolution has been passed by this Council no applications for casino 
premises licence will be considered.  Any applications received will be 
returned with a notification that a ‘no casino’ resolution is in place.  

2.13  Bingo Premises

Licensing Authorities will need to satisfy themselves that bingo can be played 
in any bingo premises for which they issu
[...]
port services – in 
particular Newport CAB Gambling Support Services and GambleAware.

Prepared by: Jackie Williams, Senior Health Promotion Specialist, on behalf of Dr Arif Mahmood, 
Consultant in Public Health – Aneurin Bevan Gwent Public Health Team 31st August 2018

Page 78



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
REPORT 

SUBJECT: Annual Block Street Trading Consent for Usk Town Centre

DIRECTORATE: Social Care, Safeguarding and Health
MEETING: Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Date to be considered: 18th March 2018
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards

1. PURPOSE:

1.1 To consider an application to increase the area already granted by this Committee 
for a Block Street Trading Consent in Usk Town Centre. (Plan attached as 
Appendix A) 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S):

It is recommended that:-

2.1  Members consider and determine the request made by Usk Town Council.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 An application was granted by this Committee on the 13th March 2018 for the 
following street trading consent.  The location and number of pitches granted in 
the application form for Usk Town Centre are as follows:- 

 Twyn Square, Usk – Subject to road closure (2 pitches)
 New Market Street, Usk (4 pitches)
 Bridge Street, Usk (4 pitches)
 Twyn Square Car Park, Usk (12 pitches)
 Owain Glyndwr Field, Maryport Street, Usk (10 pitches)
 Maryport Street, Usk – park area next to number 3 (2 pitches)
 Sitting Area Outside Coop (2 pitches)
 Legion Car Park, New Market Street, Usk (2 pitches)
 Conigar, riverbank next to Usk Bridge (4 pitches)

The total pitches requested for Usk Town Centre is 42 pitches.

The consent is also subject to the extra following condition:

 Usk Town Council to notify the Licensing Section when events other than 
regular markets are taking place.  Trading is subject to road closure where 
applicable.

Page 79

Agenda Item 5



3.2 An email was received by the Licensing Section on 11th September 2018 from 
Usk Town Council requesting additional pitches within Twyn Square and 

[...]
pplication for a Block Street Trading Consent for Usk Town 
Centre.

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 All Licensing fees and charges are recovered on a cost recovery basis.

6. WELLBEING AND FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS

6.1  The ‘Future Generations’ template is attached as Appendix B.

7. CONSULTEES:

Heddlu Gwent Police
Planning Department, Monmouthshire County Council.
Environmental Health Department, Monmouthshire County Council
Local Ward Member 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS:

Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Part III
Monmouthshire Street Trading Policy, approved 9 th February 2016

9. AUTHOR:

Page 81



Samantha Winn
Licensing Officer

CONTACT DETAILS:

Tel: 01633 644221
Email: samanthawinn@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 82

mailto:samanthawinn@monmouthshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A

Page 83



Page 84



APPENDIX B

Name of the Officer completing the evaluation
Samantha Winn

Phone no: 01633 644221
E-mail: samanthawinn@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal

Application for an Annual Block Street Trading Consent for Usk Town 
Centre

Nameof Service Date Future Generations Evaluation form completed

11/09/2018

NB. Key strategies and documents that may help you identify your contribution to the wellbeing goals and sustainable 
development principles include: Single Integrated Plan, Continuance Agreement, Improvement Plan, Local Development Plan, 
People Strategy, Asset Management Plan, Green Infrastructure SPG, Welsh Language Standards, etc

1. Does your proposal deliver any of the well-being goals below?  Please explain the impact (positive and negative) you expect, together 
with suggestions of how to mitigate negative impacts or better contribute to the goal.  

Well Being Goal 

Does the proposal contribute to this goal? 
Describe the positive and negative impacts.

What actions have been/will be taken to 
mitigate any negative impacts or better 

contribute to positive impacts?

A prospero
[...]
ying for individual applications.  It allows the 
organiser to manage all stall holders within their event.

6. SUMMARY:  As a result of completing this form, what are the main positive and negative impacts of your proposal, how have 
they informed/changed the development of the proposal so far and what will you be doing in future?

As 5 above.

7. ACTIONS: As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable.

What are you going to do When are you going to do it? Who is responsible Progress 
Application to be considered by 
the Licensing and Regulatory 
Commitee

18th September 2018 Samantha Winn

8. MONITORING: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 
evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review.

P
age 90



The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on: 18th September 2018

9. VERSION CONTROL: The Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stages of decision making, and then 
honed and refined throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this process so that we can 
demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable development wherever possible.

Version 
No.

Decision making stage Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 
consideration

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1. PURPOSE:

1.1 To consider service delivery across Public Protection services during the financial year 
2017/18, with comparison to previous years. The Public Protection division comprises of 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards & Animal Health and Licensing. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 To consider and comment on the contents of the attached report – Appendix A - entitled 
‘Public Protection 2017/18 Annual Performance Report’.

2.2 Members of this Committee receive one annual performance report, which suppl
[...]
e Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4 Statement of Gambling Policy and Proposals for Casinos.
	2b Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2019
	2c 180918 -  Future Generations Evaluation Form - Casino
	2d 180918 -  Aneurin Bevan Public Health - Appendix C

	5 Annual Block Street Trading Consent for Usk Town Centre
	18th September 2018 - Future Generations

	6 Public Protection 2017/18 Performance Report.
	3b PP Annual Performance Report 17.18

	7 To exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business in accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.
	8 To consider whether the driver is "Fit and Proper" to continue to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence.
	1b Appendix A
	1c Appendix B
	1d Appendix C
	1e Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 18th 

September, 2018 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor B. Strong (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: A. Easson, M. Lane, J. Pratt, J. Treharne, 
R. Edwards, D. Evans and L. Guppy

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

David Jones Head of Public Protection
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Taylor Watts Licensing Officer
Ioan Gealy Solicitor
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors R. Roden and A. Webb

1. Declarations of interest 

County Councillor B. Strong declared a personal and prejudicial interest, pursuant to the 
Members Code of Conduct, in respect of agenda item 5 – Annual Block Street Trading 
Consent for Usk Town Centre, as he is an Usk Town Councillor and was involved in the 
original application at a Town Council meeting.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee dated 12th June 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair subject to the following amendment:

Remove County Councillor R.J. Higginson as being present at the meeting.

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

We resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business in accordance with section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, as amended, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

4. To consider whether the driver is "Fit and Proper" to continue to hold a 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence 

The Chairman welcomed the applicant to the meeting and introduced Members of the 
Committee and the attending Officers and explained the protocol for the meeting.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 18th 

September, 2018 at 10.00 am

The applicant confirmed their name and address to the Committee. The applicant 
confirmed receipt of the report. 

The key issues and details were read out to the Committee.

The applicant was then given the opportunity to address the Committee, to put forward 
any relevant explanations. Following this, Members of the Committee put forward 
questions to the applicant and discussion ensued.

Following questioning, officers and the applicant left the meeting to allow the Committee 
the opportunity to deliberate and discuss the findings.

Upon re-commencement, the Chairman advised that the Committee had considered the 
issues and had come to the view that the applicant should retain his license.

5. Reinstatement of the Press and Public 

We resolved to reinstate the press and public to the meeting.

6. Annual Block Street Trading Consent for Usk Town Centre 

We considered an application to increase the area already granted by this Committee 
for a Block Street Trading Consent in Usk Town Centre.

Councillor Jan Richards, representing Usk Town Council, provided the Committee with 
the following information:

 It was considered that there was a need to spread the market more across Usk 
Town making it more accessible to the public and to reduce congestion on Twyn 
Square.

 An annual block trading licence had been submitted and had been granted in 
March 2018.

 The Town Council had included some conditions which made local businesses 
more accessible but also included opportunities for local charities.

 There was an error in the application granted in March 2018 regarding the 
number of spaces for Twyn Square.  This figure had always been intended as 
being 52 pitches. 

 There has been interest in creating a winter wonderland zone in Maryport Street 
South car park. Part of the intent for this location is to provide more activities. 
Traders are supporting this proposal.

Having received the presentation by the Usk Town Council representative, the following 
points were noted:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 18th 

September, 2018 at 10.00 am

 A new application has been made by the Town Council.  In terms of interest 
being shown, it was noted that without appropriate permissions being granted, 
this could have a detrimental effect on the event.

 There have been no objections, only considerable support for the event.

 Engagement with the public has been undertaken. The Town Council has a very 
active social media platform and information is also made available to residents 
not on social media.  A survey had been undertaken whereby a good positive 
response had been received.  The popularity of the Christmas Festival was 
evident from data obtained via the survey.  The desire was to make the Festival 
more of a town event.

 To accommodate visitors coming to the event, there are options available: a 
request has been made to provide a park and ride facility from the 
Monmouthshire County Council Car Park, Rhadyr, Usk. Also, there will be the 
use of a local businessman’s land to provide parking, which was used for last 
year’s event. The local rugby club has a larger hard standing area, which could 
also be used for parking. The spreading of the event across the town should 
enhance the traffic management provision.

 The park and ride facility will operate throughout the Saturday and Sunday.  On 
Friday evening and Monday morning there will be access for local car parking.

We resolved to approve Usk Town Council’s request for an Annual Block Street Trading 
Consent for Usk Town Centre.

7. Statement of Gambling Policy and Proposals for Casinos 

We considered the approach to be adopted by Monmouthshire County Council 
with regard to casino premises applications within the County and the proposed 
‘Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2019’ prior to submission to Full Council. 

In doing so, the Principal Licensing Officer informed the Committee that a 
response had been received from Jackie Williams of Aneurin Bevan Gwent 
Public Health Team and also from Dr Sarah Aitken of Aneurin Bevan University 
Health Board.

We resolved:

(i) to support the retention of the current resolution not to issue casino 
licences within the County of Monmouthshire prior to it being considered 
at Full Council in October 2018.

(ii) to support the proposed updated policy statement (changes highlighted in 
red and following consultation further amendments highlighted in blue), 
which is attached as Appendix A to the report.   This Policy will then be 
considered at Full Council in October 2018.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 18th 

September, 2018 at 10.00 am

8. Public Protection 2017/18 Performance Report 

We considered a report by the Head of Public Protection regarding service delivery 
across Public Protection services during the financial year 2017/18, with comparison to 
previous years. 

Having received the report, the following points were noted:

 Following the recent dry summer, there have been no instances of private water 
supplies running out of supply. A contingency plan had been established in case 
supplies ran out.  There are currently in the region of 160 private water supply 
sources within the County, varying in size.

 With regard to the A465 Heads of the Valleys construction works, it was noted 
that there had been no financial support received from Welsh Government to the 
Council to aid in the additional provision of services being provided by the 
Authority.  A letter had been written to Welsh Government about a year ago 
regarding this matter.  County Council officer resources have been stretched 
over the period of the works.  The Head of Public Protection stated that he would 
investigate this matter further.  County Councillor J. Pratt informed the 
Committee that she would be meeting shortly with the Leader of the Council 
regarding this matter. The Head of Public Protection will send her the previous 
letter to Welsh Government about the matter, prior to this meeting. County 
Councillor Pratt will request that the Leader writes to the Welsh Government 
Minister for additional financial resources to be provided to the Authority whilst 
these works continue.  Regard must also be had in respect of the proposed M4 
relief road, which will again impact on our limited Environmental Health 
resources.

 Road side parking will become the responsibility of the Authority’s Transport Unit 
in April 2019. 

 The Committee asked the Head of Public Protection to take back to his staff the 
Committee’s appreciation for the service that the teams provide in difficult 
financial circumstances.

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content.

9. Next Meeting 

The next Licensing and Regulatory Committee will be held on 16th October
2018 at 10.00am.

The meeting ended at 11.55 am.


